
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall and will start at 6.00 p.m. 
All Members of the Council and stakeholders have been invited to attend.  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
  
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th December, 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

Members are further reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applies to any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 
might affect, the calculation of Council Tax.  

Any member of a local authority, who is liable to pay Council Tax, and who has any 
unpaid Council Tax amount overdue for at least two months, even if there is an 
arrangement to pay off the arrears, must declare the fact that he/she is in arrears and 
must not vote on any recommendation or decision which might affect the budget or 
council tax calculation.  It is a criminal offence to fail to comply with this requirement. 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny they may not be 
subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under the Lancaster City Council 

Constitution.   
 



 

5. Budget and Policy Framework Proposals 2018 to 2022  
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for the period 2018/19 to 

2021/22. 
  
6. Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals (Pages 1 - 287) 
 
 Documents from the County Council’s Cabinet Meeting to be held on the 18th January 

2018 are attached. 
  
7. Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals (Pages 288 - 300) 
 
 Documents from the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire to be held on 22nd January 

2018 are attached.  
 
The Panel to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Budget Proposals. 
 
The Commissioner to provide a written update for the meeting.  

  
8. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals (Pages 301 - 321) 
 
 The Panel to consider the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), Tracy Brown, 

Nathan Burns, Kevin Frea, Jean Parr, John Reynolds, Peter Williamson and (one Labour 
vacancy) 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Phillippa Williamson 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 15th January, 2018.   
[...]
e the 
decision, including mitigation, accordingly.  

If Yes – please identify these.

Page 255



108

108

There are no known issues that might combine with this proposed change to have 
a cumulative effect but each agency will have their own technology roadmap and 
their plans may clash with this. It is important that from a strategic level that 
Lancashire County Council are clear in what the requirements are for referring 
someone for one of their services.

Question 5 – Identifying Initial Results of Your Analysis
As a result of your analysis have you changed/amended your original proposal?
Please identify how – 

For example: 
Adjusted the original proposal – briefly outline the adjustments
Continuing with the Original Proposal – briefly explain why
Stopped the Proposal and Revised it - briefly explain

Continuing with the original proposal. The proposal would require an extensive 
scoping exercise and the design and development of a technological solution. 
Engagement with other agencies during this phase would be key.

Even with a robust pre-implementation plan a period of snagging would be required 
to ensure the solution is working as expected for both the customer and Lancashire 
County Council and that referrals are being received as expected.

Question 6 - Mitigation
Please set out any steps you will take to mitigate/reduce any potential adverse effects 
of your decision on those sharing any particular protected characteristic.   It is 
important here to do a genuine and realistic evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
mitigation contemplated.  Over-optimistic and over-generalised assessments are likely 
to fall short of the “due regard” requirement.

Also consider if any mitigation might adversely affect any other groups and how this 
might be managed.

Although this should be seen as a step forward into the digital era there will 
undoubtable be some resistance to change at an operational level within different 
organisations, particularly large or
[...]
e 
assumptions included within it, the position in respect of the revenue budget appears 
sustainable until at least March 2020. Dependent upon future funding the revenue 
contribution to capital may come under increasing pressure, or alternatively if the 
Authority needs to borrow to meet future capital requirements this will impact the 
revenue budget as capital financing charges, the scale of which will depend upon the 
type of asset the borrowing is charged against, as it is linked to the life of assets.

Prudential Indicators

The Authority is required to calculate various prudential indicators to demonstrate that 
the proposed capital programme is affordable, prudent and sustainable.   These have 
not yet been calculated, but will be included in the Authority report in February.

Page 320



Financial Implications

The financial implications are set out on the report.

Human Resources Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

The capital programme in respect of replacement/refurbishment of existing property will 
include some element of adaptations to ensure compliance with the Disability 
Discrimination Act.

Environmental Impact

The environmental impact of decisions relating to the capital programme will be 
considered as part of the project planning process, and where possible we will look to 
minimise the environmental impact of this where it is considered practical and cost 
effective to do so.

Business Risk Implications

The capital programme is designed to ensure that the Service has the appropriate 
assets in order to deliver its services; as such it forms a key element in controlling the 
risk to which the Authority is exposed.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:      

Page 321


	Agenda
	6 Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals
	Appendix A Money Matters November 17
	Appendix B MTFS December 2017 - 5.99
	Appendix C Additional Savings Cabinet January 2018
	Appendix D Additional Savings Cabinet January 2018
	Appendix E Capital December 2017

	7 Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals
	8 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals
	Fire Authority Budget Doc 2.




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  23RD JANUARY 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Tracy Brown, Nathan Burns, Kevin Frea, John Reynolds and 
Peter Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Jean Parr 

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits and Skills 
 
Councillors June Ashworth, Eileen Blamire, Darren Clifford, Brendan Hughes, 
James Leyshon, Roger Mace and Margaret Pattison  
 
Economic Stakeholder Representatives 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Andrew Dobson Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Economic Development Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
36 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2017 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

37 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

38 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD JANUARY 2018 
 

39 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS 2018 TO 2022  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits and Skills, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 
Proposals for 2018/22. 
 
Council Budget papers that were to be considered on 31st January 2018 were circulated at 
the meeting for the Panel’s consideration.  
 
The Panel was informed that due to continued cutbacks in funding for Local Authorities by 
Central Government, the City Council had to respond accordingly through methods such 
as: evaluation of service efficiencies; service reductions; income generation and invest to 
save processes. Updates were provided regarding savings and growth proposals from 
March 2016 and 2017 including: Green Waste Collection; Salt Ayre Leisure Centre; 
CCTV; Community Pools; Economic Growth Reserve and Street Cleaning.  
 
It was outlined that in the revised budget for 2017/18 there was a minor overspend of 
£222k which was 1.4% of the original net revenue budget. Annual savings targets of £1M 
for 2019/20 and £2.4M for 2020/21 were also discussed with an emphasis on protecting 
services as much as possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member also explained that there had been a strategic review of the 
Council’s priorities and the budget proposals were delivered under the following four key 
themes: 
 

 A thriving and prosperous economy 

 Clean and safe neighbourhoods 

 Healthy and happy communities 

 Ambitious and forward-thinking Council 
 
On conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the 
presentation and invited questions from the Panel, Councillors and Stakeholders present. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions regarding: shared services; modernisation of the 
Council; service efficiencies; income generation; service reductions; budget proposals for 
urban centres; economic opportunities for smaller urban areas; revenue income and 
expenditure in relation to proposed savings; business cases; community wealth building; 
general fund/section 106 reserves and highways/cycle paths.  
 
There was also a question raised from a stakeholder concerning the communication 
between Lancashire County Council and Lancaster City Council with regards to economic 
regeneration and tourism.  
 
On conclusion of the presentation the Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the 
Cabinet Members, Councillors, Stakeholders and Officers for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the information contained with the presentation be noted.  
 
(2) That the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, Revenues and Benefits and 

Skills be thanked for the presentation to the Panel.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD JANUARY 2018 
 

(3) That the Cabinet Members, Councillors, Stakeholders and Officers be thanked for 
their attendance. 

 
40 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Chairman advised the Panel that Lancashire County Council had sent apologies for 
the meeting and submitted a report for comments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any questions from the Panel for Lancashire County Council be submitted to 

Democratic Services by Friday 26th January 2018.  
 

41 LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner had 
sent apologies for the meeting and submitted a report and written update (previously 
circulated) for comments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any questions from the Panel for the Lancashire Police and Crime 

Commissioner be submitted to Democratic Services by Friday 26th January 2018.  
 

42 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had sent 
apologies for the meeting and submitted a report for comments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any questions from the Panel for the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority be 

submitted to Democratic Services by Friday 26th January 2018.  
 

 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.47 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 


